

FILED

No. A18-0771

September 3, 2019

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Minnesota Chamber of Commerce, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

City of Minneapolis,

Respondent.

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF MINNESOTA BY
ITS COMMISSIONER OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY**

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
Christopher K. Larus (#0226828)
Eric J. Magnuson (#0066412)
George B. Ashenmacher (#0397368)
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
(612) 349-8500

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

MINNEAPOLIS CITY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
Susan L. Segal (#0137157)
Sara J. Lathrop (#0310232)
Sarah C.S. McLaren (#0345878)
350 South Fifth Street, Room 210
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 673-2183

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General

RACHEL BELL-MUNGER
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0395962
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 757-1272 (Voice)
rachel.bell-munger@ag.state.mn.us

ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
STATE OF MINNESOTA BY ITS
COMMISSIONER OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRY

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS

(Additional counsel listed on following page)

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(h)(3).

CUMMINS & CUMMINS, LLP
Justin D. Cummins (#0276248)
1245 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 465-0108

and

A BETTER BALANCE
Sherry J. Leiwant (NY #1023902)
40 Worth Street, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 430-5982

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
SEIU LOCAL 26, TAKEACTION
MINNESOTA, CENTRO DE
TRABAJADORES UNIDOS EN LA
LUCHA, AND A BETTER BALANCE

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
Susan L. Naughton (#0259743)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232

ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| LEGAL ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. SICK AND SAFETY LEAVE IN MINNESOTA..... | 3 |
| II. STATE LAW NEITHER PREEMPTS NOR CONFLICTS WITH MINNEAPOLIS’ SICK AND SAFETY LEAVE ORDINANCE. | 7 |
| A. State Law Does Not Occupy The Field..... | 8 |
| B. The City Sick And Safe Time Ordinance Does Not Conflict With State Law. | 10 |
| 1. The Ordinance Is Not Irreconcilable With Section 181.9413..... | 11 |
| 2. The Ordinance Does Not Prohibit What Section 181.9413 Expressly Permits. | 12 |
| III. RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS SERVE IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 19 |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| STATE COURT CASES | |
| <i>Bicking v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 891 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Blankholm v. Fearing</i> , 22 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 1946) | 9 |
| <i>Hansen v. Robert Half Intern., Inc.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 906 (Minn. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Housing & Redev. Authority of Duluth v. Lee</i> , 852 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2014) | 11 |
| <i>Jennissen v. City of Bloomington</i> , 913 N.W.2d 456 (Minn. 2018) | 1, 8, 9 |
| <i>Lewis ex rel. Quinn v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 282 N.W.2d 874 (Minn. 1979) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Mangold Midwest Co. v. Village of Richfield</i> , 143 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 1966) | passim |
| <i>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 748 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 2008) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Minn. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 928 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019) | 8 |
| <i>Power v. Nordstrom</i> , 184 N.W. 967 (Minn. 1921) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Dahlke Trailer Sales, Inc.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 267 (Minn. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Clarke Plumbing & Heating, Inc.</i> , 56 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 1952) | 14 |
| STATUTORY AUTHORITIES | |
| Minn. Stat. ch. 177..... | 15 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| Minn. Stat. §§ 177.21-177.44..... | 15 |
| Minn. Stat. § 177.26..... | 2 |
| Minn. Stat. § 177.27..... | 2, 6 |
| Minn. Stat. § 177.30..... | 1, 15, 16 |
| Minn. Stat. ch. 181..... | 3, 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.032..... | 1, 15 |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.171..... | 15 |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.172..... | 6, 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.88..... | 16 |
| Minn. Stat. §§ 181.939-181.943..... | 6, 7 |
| Minn. Stat. §§ 181.939-181.9436..... | 6 |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.940..... | 4, 5 |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.9412..... | 5 |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.9413..... | passim |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.943..... | 5, 9 |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.9435..... | 2, 6 |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.9436..... | 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 181.944..... | 6, 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 182.658..... | 16 |
| Minn. Stat. § 182.663..... | 16 |
| Minn. Stat. § 645.17..... | 9 |
| STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS | |
| Minn. R. 5200.0100..... | 16 |
| Minn. R. 5205.0100..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Minn. R. 5210.0420 | 16 |
| Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03 | 2 |
| STATE LEGISLATION | |
| 2014 Minn. Laws ch. 239 | 4 |
| 2019 1st Special Sess. Minn. Laws ch. 7 | 7, 15, 16 |
| H.F. 11, 91st Leg. (Minn. 2019)..... | 9 |
| Draft of H.F. 2208, 3d Engross., 91st Leg. (Minn. 2019)..... | 9 |
| ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES | |
| Minneapolis, Minn., Code of Ordinances §§ 40.10-.310 | 6 |
| Minneapolis, Minn., Code of Ordinances § 40.220 | 11, 12 |
| Minn. Dep’t of Labor & Industry, <i>Employee notice</i> | 15 |
| Minn. Dep’t of Labor & Industry, <i>Sick and safe leave</i> | 7 |
| Minn. Dep’t of Labor & Industry, <i>Women’s Economic Security Act Annual Report</i> , Oct. 2018..... | 6 |
| Minn. Dep’t of Labor & Industry, <i>Women’s Economic Security Act FAQs</i> | 7 |

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Whether state law preempts the City of Minneapolis' sick and safe time ordinance?

The district court held in the negative. The court of appeals affirmed.

Most apposite authorities:

Minn. Stat. § 181.9413

Jennissen v. City of Bloomington, 913 N.W.2d 456 (Minn. 2018)

Mangold Midwest Co. v. Village of Richfield, 143 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 1966)

- II. Whether the City of Minneapolis' sick and safe time ordinance violates the extraterritoriality doctrine?

The district court held in the affirmative. The court of appeals reversed.

Most apposite authorities:

Minn. Stat. § 177.30

Minn. Stat. § 181.032
